



\$~29

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ MAT.APP.(F.C.) 109/2022  
MEENAKSHI BATRA .....Appellant  
Through: Ms.Malavika Rajkotia, Adv.

versus

VIJAY KUMAR BATRA .....Respondent  
Through: Mr.Prashant Mendiratta, Adv.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE**

**ORDER**

% **25.11.2024**

**CM APPL. 22388/2023 –Delay 25 days in filing docs. by Res.**

1. This is an application filed by the respondent seeking condonation of 25 days in filing the documents.
2. The application is, for the reasons stated therein, allowed. Consequently, the documents filed along with the application are taken on record.
3. The application stands disposed of.

**MAT.APP.(F.C.) 109/2022**

4. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the respondent is not agreeable to pay any amount to the appellant for an amicable resolution of the matter by the parties agreeing for divorce by mutual consent.
5. In the light of this stand of the parties, the appeal has to be heard on merit.



6. In support of the appeal, learned counsel for the appellant, who has joined the proceedings through video conferencing has sought to urge that while the monthly pension, which the appellant is receiving is only Rs.36,000/- from which amount, tax is being deducted, the respondent is receiving tax free amount Rs.1,20,000/- every month as pension. Though the said pleas are refuted by the learned counsel for the respondent, the parties are unable to draw our attention to the relevant documents on which they wish to rely.
7. In these circumstances, we cannot proceed with the matter till the relevant documents are placed before the Court or pointed out from the record.
8. Both sides, therefore, pray for and are granted two weeks time to be ready with a common convenience compilation.
9. List on 12.12.2024.

**REKHA PALLI, J**

**SAURABH BANERJEE, J**

**NOVEMBER 25, 2024**

**sr**